in all instances. A bid may not be retracted after the fall of the hammer. 

6. Purchasers are buying per piece to take the Lot, unless otherwise 
specified.  

7. Bidders are required to register in the manner specified by the Auctioneer. 
A Registration Fee of R 25 000 (TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND RAND) is 
payable by EFT and the Auctioneer shall have the sole discretion to accept 
or decline any form of payment. Any and all bank costs will be payable by 
the Bidder. The Registration fee will be allocated as partial payment of the 
total amount due by the Bidder after the auction.